For the
year
ended

December 31,
2008

For the
year
ended

December 31,
2007

Earnings to Fixed
Charges(1) 2.95 0.51 1.20 1.33 7.45

For purposes of computing the ratios of earnings to fixed charges, earnings represent net increase in stockholders� equity resulting from
operations plus (or minus) income tax expense (benefit) including excise tax expense plus fixed charges. Fixed charges include interest and
credit facility fees expense and amortization of debt issuance costs.

(1) Earnings include net realized and unrealized gains or losses. Net realized and unrealized gains or losses can vary substantially from period
to period.

S-18

Edgar Filing: HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL INC - Form 497

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (i) our actual capitalization as of December 31, 2011, and (ii) our capitalization as adjusted to give effect to the
sale of $50.0 million aggregate principal amount of Notes in this offering based on the public offering price of 100% of par, after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions of $1.5 million payable by us and estimated offering expenses of approximately $475,000 payable by
us.

As of December 31, 2011

Actual
(in thousands)

As
Adjusted(1)

(in thousands)
Investments at fair value $ 652,870 $ 652,870
Cash and cash equivalents $ 64,474 $ 112,499
Debt:
Wells Facility 10,187 10,187
Union Bank Facility � �
Long-term SBA debentures 225,000 225,000
Convertible Senior Notes 70,353 70,353
Notes offered hereby � 50,000

Total debt 305,540 355,540
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized; 43,852,813 shares issued
and outstanding $ 44 $ 44
Capital in excess of par value $ 484,244 $ 484,244
Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments (3,431) (3,431)
Accumulated realized gains (losses) on investments (43,042) (43,042)
Distributions in excess of investment income

(6,774) (6,774)

Total stockholders� equity 431,041 431,041

Total capitalization 736,581 786,581

(1) The above table does not reflect 5,000,000 common shares issued in connection with the January 2012 Offering, resulting in proceeds of
$48,050,000 before deducting offering expenses, or grants of 671,859 restricted shares of our common stock to certain employees in 2012.

S-19

Edgar Filing: HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL INC - Form 497

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

UNDERWRITING

We are offering the Notes described in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus through a number of underwriters. Stifel,
Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated is acting as representative of the underwriters. We have entered into an underwriting agreement with the